and be signed by the president of the board of trustees and the village clerk.

SEC. 18. In all respects not herein provided for, the village of Glyndon shall constitute and be a part of the town of Glyndon in the county of Clay aforesaid.

SEC. 19. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 14, 1881.

CHAPTER 17.

AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD IN POPE COUNTY, STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all of section number twelve (12), except that portion of said section included in Lake Whipple lot number one (1) of section number thirteen (13) and the south half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of section number one (1) in township number one hundred and twentyfive (125) north, of range thirty-eight (38) west. Also the southwest quarter (S. W. $\frac{1}{4}$) of section number six (6), the west one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of section number seven (7) and the west one-half of the northwest quarter (W. $\frac{1}{2}$ N. W. $\frac{1}{2}$) of section number eighteen (18) in township number one hundred and twenty-five (125) of range number thirty-seven (37) in Pope county, State of Minnesota, is hereby set apart and incorporated as the village of Glenwood, under the provisions of chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139), of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), and the amendments thereto.

SEC. 2. That Tory Thorson, K. J. Kinney and C. T. Wollan are hereby designated commissioners to carry out the provisions of section nine (9) of said chapter, and the secretary of state is hereby directed to notify said commissioners of the passage of this act.

SEC. 3. The council of said village shall have power in addition to that conferred by the general laws of thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875).

First. To prescribe such additional duties for the officers of said village as they by ordinance shall direct.

Second. To provide for the publication in a newspaper of notices and ordinances.

118

SEC. 4. That at the general or special elections of said village, no constable shall be elected, but in lieu thereof, the village council be and are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to appoint a village marshal who shall hold said office for two (2) years, unless sooner removed by said village council, and such marshal shall have all the powers, rights and authority of a village constable and shall be subject and liable to the general laws pertaining to the powers and duties of village constables in this State.

SEC. 5. That the village council shall not have any power or authority under this act to grant or issue license to any person or persons for the purpose of vending, dealing in or disposing of spirituous, vinous, malt or fermented liquors, until such power and authority is first given them by a vote of a majority of legal voters voting at any general or special meeting to vote upon that question, that due and legal notice of such meeting or meetings shall be given by the village council by posting notices in at least three (3) public places in said village at least ten (10) days before the same is held, that the purpose for which such meeting is held shall be clearly stated in said notices, and if the village council are authorized to issue license as aforesaid, then they shall fix the license at not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) nor more than five hundred dollars (\$500).

SEC. 6. That all processes issued by the justice of the peace of said village shall be directed to the marshal of Glenwood or any other constable of said county.

SEC. 7. The territory comprised within the prescribed limits of said village shall be and remain as it now is, a part of the town of Glenwood, for all purposes not inconsistent with this act.

SEC. 8. This act shall be a public act and need not be pleaded or proven in any court of this State.

SEC. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1881.

CHAPTER 18.

AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF GRACEVILLE, IN THE COUNTY OF BIG STONE, STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all of the following described territory situate in the county of Big Stone and State of Minnesota, viz: The northeast fractional quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ and the northeast fractional quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of the northwest fractional quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section nine (9). the south half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the southeast quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of the southwest